STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

DE 23-062
COMMUNITY POWER COALITION OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

Complaint Against Public Service Company of New Hampshire
d/b/a Eversource Energy

Procedural Order Re: Closure of Docket Proceeding Without Prejudice;
Availability of Record in re: NHDOE Docket No. CPT 2023-002

The Commission, pursuant to a procedural order issued on April 24, 2024,
scheduled a status conference for the above-captioned matter on May 8, 2024, and invited
the parties to this case to file written updates with the Commission regarding the
complaint by Community Power Coalition of New Hampshire (CPCNH) against Public
Service Company of New Hampshire d/b/a Eversource Energy (Eversource). Both CPCNH
and Eversource filed such written updates with the Commission on May 1, 2024, and
appeared at the May 8, 2024 status conference, at which representatives of the Office of
the Consumer Advocate and the New Hampshire Department of Energy (DOE) also
appeared.

In light of the statements made by the parties, see Transcript of May 8, 2024 Status
Conference, passim, and the May 1 written updates by CPCNH and Eversource, the
Commission makes the following rulings. Due to the ongoing complaint proceeding at the
DOE (in DOE Docket No. CPT 2023-002) regarding the matters at issue involving CPCNH
and Eversource, the Commission hereby CLOSES this instant complaint proceeding in
Docket No. DE 23-062 WITHOUT PREJUDICE. Whereas N.H. Supreme Court Rule 14
(relating to Transmittal of the Record) does not apply to the Commission, in regard to a
transfer of the evidentiary record, RSA 365:9, the Commission does invite the DOE and the
parties to DOE Docket No. CPT 2023-002 to make use of the evidentiary record developed

in this instant proceeding as appropriate, and give it the weight that it is due. If, upon
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conclusion of the DOE proceeding in Docket No. CPT 2023-002, CPCNH is unsatisfied with
the disposition of the Complaint by the DOE, CPCNH may petition the Commission to
resolve the matter through an adjudicative proceeding on a de novo review basis. RSA 53-
E:7, X.

So ordered, this third day of July, 2024.

e
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Daniel C. Goldner Carleton B. Simpson
Chairman ommissioner Commissioner
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Email Addresses

ClerksOffice@puc.nh.gov
denise@colonialpowergroup.com
Michelle.Azulay@libertyutilities.com
W.Baber@dover.nh.gov
Scott.T.Balise@energy.nh.gov
Clifton.Below@CommunityPowerNH.gov
brian.callnan@communitypowernh.gov
Mark@colonialpowergroup.com
lisa.carloni@eversource.com
yi-an.chen@eversource.com
jessica.chiavara@eversource.com
dawn.coskren@eversource.com
daveya@unitil.com
Deana.Dennis@CommunityPowerNH.gov
Energy-Litigation@energy.nh.gov
Daryush.Donyavi@eversource.com
Aaron.Downing@eversource.com
Stephen.R.Eckberg@energy.nh.gov
gepler@clf.org
thomas.c.frantz@energy.nh.gov
helen.gagnon@eversource.com
sandra.gagnon(@eversource.com
golding@communitychoicepartners.com
tirwin@clf.org

nkrakoff(@clf.org
donald.m.kreis@oca.nh.gov
jared.lawrence@eversource.com
Alyssa.Maston@libertyutilities.com
karen.j.moran@energy.nh.gov
nhregulatory@eversource.com
elizabeth.r.nixon@energy.nh.gov
amanda.o.noonan@energy.nh.gov
ocalitigation@oca.nh.gov
sormsbee@colonialpowergroup.com
marisa.paruta@eversource.com
katherine.provencher@eversource.com
michael.sheehan@libertyutilities.com
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taylorp@unitil.com
Charles.J.Underhill@oca.nh.gov
jvanrossum@clf.org
Matthew.C.Young@energy.nh.gov
Adam.Yusuf(@Libertyutilities.com
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